Morton College

Student Right to Know Information
on Graduation, Transfer-out, and Retention Rates

The following information is provided in compliance with federal regulations. The rates below
reflect the graduation and transfer-out status of students who enrolled in fall 2018 and were
tracked for three years.

During the fall semester of 2018, 256 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking
students entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2021):

21% had graduated from Morton College
17% had transferred to another college without completing a degree
16% were still enrolled at Morton College

During the fall semester of 2017, 338 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking
students entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2020):

21% had graduated from Morton College
17% had transferred to another college without completing a degree
19% were still enrolled at Morton College

The retention rate is the percent of first-time, degree-seeking fall term students who re-enroll
the following fall term.

67% of Fall 2021 full-time cohort students enrolled in Fall 2022

50% of Fall 2021 part-time cohort students enrolled in Fall 2022

In the 2021-22 academic year, 590 students graduated.

507 Associates degrees were awarded in 2021-22
115 Certificates were awarded in 2021-22

86% of graduates identified as Hispanic

6% of graduates identified as White

2% of gradautes identified as Asian

4% of graduates identified as Black

2% of graduates did not identify a race or ethnicity
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Morton College Census Day Report

Fall 2022

Headcount
Credit Hours
FTE (Credit hours/15)

Gender
Female
Male

Primary Race/Ethnicity
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian
Black or African American
Latino/Hispanic

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander

White
Unknown

Residence
In-District
Out-of-District
Out-of-State
Foreign Country

Age

Under 17

17-20 yrs old

21-24 yrs old

25-30 yrs old

31-39 yrs old

40-55 yrs old

Over 55 yrs old
Unknown

Average: 22 years old

Credits Enrolled
1-5 credits
6-11 credits
12-14 credits
16+ credits

Headcount
2,112
1,641

<15
34
101
3,011
<15
177
414

3,330
369
26

28

161
1,974
818
364
188
159
36

53

1,016
1,641
737
224

Percent
56%
44%

1%
3%
80%

5%
11%

89%
10%
1%
1%

4%
53%
22%
10%

5%

4%

1%

1%

27%
44%
20%

6%

Avg. Age
23
24
21
20

Census day data reflect tenth day enroliment and includes Adult Education enroliment and Dual Credit enroliment

but excludes non-credit, community education enroliment.
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Morton College

Student Right to Know Information
on Graduation, Transfer-out, and Retention Rates
Scholarship Athletes

The following information is provided in compliance with federal regulations. The rates below
reflect the graduation and transfer-out status of student Athletes who enrolled in fall 2018
and were tracked for three years.

During the fall semester of 2018, 37 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking
scholarship athletes entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2021):

14% had graduated from Morton College
32% had transferred to another college without completing a degree
8% were still enrolled at Morton College

During the fall semester of 2017, 33 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking
scholarship athletes entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2020):

27% had graduated from Morton College
36% had transferred to another college without completing a degree
6% were still enrolled at Morton College

The retention rate is the percent of first-time, degree-seeking fall term students who re-enroll
the following fall term.

54% of Fall 2021 full-time cohort scholarship athletes enrolled in Fall 2022
For Morton College as a whole, the full-time retention rate was 67%
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