### **Morton College**

## Student Right to Know Information on Graduation, Transfer-out, and Retention Rates



The following information is provided in compliance with federal regulations. The rates below reflect the graduation and transfer-out status of students who enrolled in fall 2018 and were tracked for three years.

During the fall semester of 2018, 256 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking students entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2021):

21% had graduated from Morton College

17% had transferred to another college without completing a degree

16% were still enrolled at Morton College

During the fall semester of 2017, 338 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking students entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2020):

21% had graduated from Morton College

17% had transferred to another college without completing a degree

19% were still enrolled at Morton College

The retention rate is the percent of first-time, degree-seeking fall term students who re-enroll the following fall term.

67% of Fall 2021 full-time cohort students enrolled in Fall 2022

50% of Fall 2021 part-time cohort students enrolled in Fall 2022

In the 2021-22 academic year, 590 students graduated.

507 Associates degrees were awarded in 2021-22

115 Certificates were awarded in 2021-22

86% of graduates identified as Hispanic

6% of graduates identified as White

2% of gradautes identified as Asian

4% of graduates identified as Black

2% of graduates did not identify a race or ethnicity

# Morton College Census Day Report Fall 2022



Headcount	3,753
Credit Hours	30,646
FTE (Credit hours/15)	2,043

2,04	3		
Gender	Headcount	Percent	
Female	2,112	56%	
Male	1,641	44%	
Primary Race/Ethnicity	-45	*	
American Indian/Alaska Native	<15		
Asian	34	1% 3%	
Black or African American	101		
Latino/Hispanic Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander	3,011	80%	
White	<15 177	5%	
		_	
Unknown	414	11%	
Residence			
In-District	3,330	89%	
Out-of-District	369	10%	
Out-of-State	26	1%	
Foreign Country	28	1%	
Age			
Under 17	161	4%	
17-20 yrs old	1,974	53%	
21-24 yrs old	818	22%	
25-30 yrs old	364	10%	
31-39 yrs old	188	5%	
40-55 yrs old	159	4%	
Over 55 yrs old	36	1%	
Unknown	53	1%	
Average: 22 years old			
Credits Enrolled			Avg. Age
1-5 credits	1,016	27%	23
6-11 credits	1,641	44%	24
12-14 credits	737	20%	21
16+ credits	224	6%	20

Census day data reflect tenth day enrollment and includes Adult Education enrollment and Dual Credit enrollment but excludes non-credit, community education enrollment.

Prepared by the Office of Institutional Research

### **Morton College**

#### Student Right to Know Information on Graduation, Transfer-out, and Retention Rates Scholarship Athletes



The following information is provided in compliance with federal regulations. The rates below reflect the graduation and transfer-out status of student Athletes who enrolled in fall 2018 and were tracked for three years.

During the fall semester of 2018, 37 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking scholarship athletes entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2021):

14% had graduated from Morton College32% had transferred to another college without completing a degree8% were still enrolled at Morton College

During the fall semester of 2017, 33 first-time, full-time certificate or degree-seeking scholarship athletes entered Morton College. After three years (as of August 31, 2020):

27% had graduated from Morton College 36% had transferred to another college without completing a degree 6% were still enrolled at Morton College

The retention rate is the percent of first-time, degree-seeking fall term students who re-enroll the following fall term.

54% of Fall 2021 full-time cohort scholarship athletes enrolled in Fall 2022 For Morton College as a whole, the full-time retention rate was 67%